## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Hercules Technology II, L.P., as Collateral Agent	12/27/2012	

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comverge, Inc., successor in interest to Enerwise Global Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	5390 Triangle Parkway, Suite 300	
City:	Norcross	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30092	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6618709

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52381-30080
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark

## Total Attachments: 4

source=Hercules - Comverge - Release of Security Interst in Intellectual Property (Patent No. 6,618,709)#page1.tif source=Hercules - Comverge - Release of Security Interst in Intellectual Property (Patent No. 6,618,709)#page2.tif source=Hercules - Comverge - Release of Security Interst in Intellectual Property (Patent No. 6,618,709)#page3.tif source=Hercules - Comverge - Release of Security Interst in Intellectual Property (Patent No. 6,618,709)#page4.tif

502181908 REEL: 029559 FRAME: 0722

:H \$40.00 661870

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made as of December 27, 2012 by HERCULES TECHNOLOGY II, L.P. ("Secured Party") in favor of COMVERGE, INC. ("Owner"). Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 029382/0779 (the "IP Security Agreement"), Enerwise Global Technologies, Inc. ("Enerwise") granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of Enerwise's right, title and interest in and to the patent set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patent"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party does hereby terminate, cancel and release any and all security interests granted to it with respect to the Patent. Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to record the release, cancellation and termination of the security interests in the Patent by Secured Party.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

PATENT REEL: 029559 FRAME: 0723 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be executed by its duly authorized signatory as of the date first above written.

HERCULES TECHNOLOGY II, L,P.

By:

Name: Ben Bang

By: HERCULES TECHNOLOGY SBIC MANAGEMENT, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH

CAPITAL, INC.

Its: Manager

# COMVERGE, INC.

By:	7 HL					
<b>.</b>	John Horton	********	***************************************	***************	**********	٠

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

PATENT

**REEL: 029559 FRAME: 0725** 

# SCHEDULE A

# **PATENT**

Title	App. No. / Reg. No.	App. Date / Reg. Date
COMPUTER ASSISTED AND/OR	6,618,709	09/09/2003
IMPLEMENTED PROCESS AND		
ARCHITECTURE FOR WEB-		
BASED MONITORING OF		
ENERGY RELATED USAGE,		
AND CLIENT ACCESSIBILITY		
THEREFOR		

PATENT REEL: 029559 FRAME: 0726

**RECORDED: 01/03/2013**